


The Honorable Board of Supervisors 
May 26, 2005  
Page 2  
 
 
 

 

 

3. Delegate authority to the Director of Mental Health or his designee to sign four 
(4) original copies of the Cooperative Agreement.   

 
4. Delegate authority to the Director of Mental Health or his designee to prepare, 

sign, and execute future amendments to the Agreements with the 11 existing 
contractors listed in Attachment II as necessary to obtain the needed County 
matching funds for the leveraging of Federal funds; or return any taken matching 
funds to Contractors who decide not to participate in this program.  The Director 
of Mental Health shall notify the Board of Supervisors of Agreement changes in 
writing within 30 days after execution of each Amendment. 

 
PURPOSE/JUSTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED ACTIONS 
 
The current Cooperative Agreement with State DR will expire on June 30, 2005.  Upon 
Board approval, the renewal of the Cooperative Agreement will be effective from       
July 1, 2005 through June 30, 2006.  Board approval of this annual contract renewal, 
which requires a Board Resolution, will allow DMH to continue to maintain a partnership 
with State DR for the uninterrupted provision of vocational rehabilitation services for 
individuals with chronic mental illness at 11 existing contracted agencies that have Case 
Service Agreements with State DR and at 17 directly-operated mental health clinics as 
listed in Attachment II.  Additionally, the renewal of this Cooperative Agreement allows 
the County to receive additional revenue which benefits residents of Los Angeles 
County.  Without Board approval, programs assisting clients with finding and 
maintaining competitive employment through the Cooperative Agreement would be 
eliminated or substantially reduced. 
 
Implementation of Strategic Plan Goals 
 
The recommended Board actions are consistent with the County’s Programmatic Goal 
No. 7, “Health and Mental Health,” within the Countywide Strategic Plan.  Access to 
employment services will be enhanced through the collaboration of government 
agencies and community-based organizations. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING
   
The Cooperative Agreement requires DMH to contribute matching funds in order for 
State DR to access Federal vocational rehabilitation monies.  The terms of the 
Cooperative Agreement state that DMH can meet its match requirement through either 
cash match and/or non-cash match of certified time.  The certified time of DMH 












































































	BL Coop. Agreement FY 05-06 (05-19-05) Final.pdf
	 
	The Honorable Board of Supervisors 




